

Item No: 54-16

આણંદ કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટી

આણંદ-૩૮૮૧૧૦(ગુજરાત)

ડૉ.એમ. એમ.ત્રિવેદી  
ઇ/ચા કુલસચિવ

Phone/Fax: (o) +91-2692-261360

E-mail: registrar@aau.in

જા.નં આકૃયુ/રજી/લીગલ/ ૧૪૮૦ /૨૦૨૧

તા.૧૦-૦૨-૨૦૨૧

પ્રતિ,  
પ્રાધ્યાપકશ્રી,  
રાજ્ય કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટી પરીષદ,  
કૃષિ ભવન,  
ગાંધીનગર.

By R.P.A.D.

વિષય:- ગુજરાત કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટીઓના કોમન સ્ટેચ્યુટમાં સુધારા બાબત..

સંદર્ભ:- કૃષિ, ખેડૂત કલ્યાણ અને સહકાર વિભાગ, ગાંધીનગરનો પત્ર ક્રમાંક ગકવ-  
૧૬૨૦૧૯-૭૩૬-ક-૨ તા.૧૬-૦૭-૨૦૧૯

શ્રીમાન,

ઉપરોક્ત વિષય અન્વયે રાજ્ય કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટીઓના સ્ટેચ્યુટ-૨૦૧૧માં સુધારા માટે ઉપરોક્ત સંદર્ભીત પત્ર મુજબ સુધારાનો મુસદ્દો તા.૨૯/૦૧/૨૦૨૧ના રોજ આણંદ કૃષિ યુનિવર્સિટીની નિયામક મંડળની ૫૪મી સરકયુલેશન બેઠકથી રજુ કરી નિયામક મંડળ દ્વારા ગુજરાત એક્ટ નં. ૫ -૨૦૦૪ અંતર્ગત ગુજરાત એગ્રીકલ્ચરલ યુનિવર્સિટીઝ એક્ટ-૨૦૦૪ ના અધિનિયમની કલમ-૨૯.૧થી મળેલ સત્તાની રૂએ સ્ટેચ્યુટમાં સુધારા માટે રજુ કરેલ આઇટમ નં ૫૪.૧૬ મુજબ Appendix-1 માં દર્શાવેલ સુધારાને અધિનિયમની કલમ-૨૯ (૪) અને (૫) અનુસાર ગુજરાત સરકારશ્રીની અનુમતિ મેળવી તેનો અમલ કરવા નિયામક મંડળે બહાલી આપેલ છે.

નિયામક મંડળના ઠરાવ મુજબ Appendix-1 માં દર્શાવેલ સુધારા વધારા આ સાથે સામેલ રાખી રાજ્ય સરકારશ્રીની અનુમતિ માટે મોકલી આપવામાં આવે છે. જે મંજૂર કરી મોકલી આપવા વિનંતી છે.

આભારસહ,

કુલસચિવ

સામેલ:- નિયામક મંડળની ૫૪મી બેઠકની કાર્યનોંધ

**APPENDIX-1**

Statute & Rule no.	Existing Provision	Proposed Amendment	Remark
St. no.121 Sr. no.41	<p>Power to sanction purchase of computer hardware/software including computer adds-on devices, multimedia devices including LCD projector, UPS and computer consumable as per rate contract fixed by the University</p> <p>(i) more than ₹ 1.5 lakhs per item (ii) more than ₹ 1 lakhs &amp; upto ₹ 1.5 lakhs per item (iii) more than ₹ 50,000 &amp; upto ₹ 1 lakhs per year (iv) upto ₹ 50,000 per year</p> <p>Scope and Conditions Full Subject to – (i) purchase policy laid down by the Govt./University and in force from time to time (ii) as per rate contract if any (iii) budget provision</p>	<p>Power to sanction purchase of computer hardware/software including computer adds-on devices, multimedia devices including LCD projector, UPS and computer consumable as per GeM</p> <p>(i) more than ₹ 1.5 lakhs per item (ii) more than ₹ 1 lakhs &amp; upto ₹ 1.5 lakhs per item (iii) more than ₹ 50,000 &amp; upto ₹ 1 lakhs per year (iv) upto ₹ 50,000 per year</p> <p>Scope and Conditions Full Subject to – (i) purchase policy laid down by the Govt./University and in force from time to time (ii) as per GeM (iii) budget provision</p>	
St. no.121 Sr. no.42	<p>Scope and Conditions Full Subject to – (i) purchase policy laid down by the Govt./University and in force from time to time (ii) as per rate contract if any (iii) budget provision</p>	<p>Scope and Conditions Full Subject to – (i) purchase policy laid down by the Govt./University and in force from time to time (ii) as per GeM (iii) budget provision</p>	
St. no.121 Sr. no.44	<p>Power to purchase articles/items other than those covered by Sr. No. 43 and for which no rate contracts are made by the University</p> <p>(i) above ₹ 50000 per year (ii) more than ₹ 20,000 &amp; upto ₹ 50,000 per year (iii) upto ₹ 20,000 per year</p> <p>Scope and Conditions Full Subject to the budget provision and the conditions of rate contract</p>	<p>Power to purchase articles/items other than those covered by Sr. No. 43 and available on Gem</p> <p>(i) above ₹ 50000 per year (ii) more than ₹ 20,000 &amp; upto ₹ 50,000 per year (iii) upto ₹ 20,000 per year</p> <p>Scope and Conditions Full Subject to the budget provision and the conditions of GeM</p>	
St. no.121 Sr. no.46	<p>Power to purchase from the rate contract agency-</p> <p>(A) new equipment and machinery including workshop/ farm machinery and equipment including teaching aids, and (B) scientific instruments, glass wares, chemicals, drugs, medicine and other consumable articles</p> <p>(i) more than ₹ 5 lakhs (ii) more than ₹ 3 lakhs &amp; upto ₹ 5 Lakhs (iii) more than ₹ 50,000 &amp; upto ₹ 3 lakhs (iv) upto ₹ 50000</p> <p>(C) teaching aids/charts/models/educational CDs etc.</p> <p>(i) more than ₹ 1.5 lakhs in a year per scheme (ii) more than ₹ 50000 &amp; upto ₹ 1.5 lakhs in a year per scheme (iii) upto ₹ 50000 in a year per scheme</p>	<p>Power to purchase from the GeM</p> <p>(A) new equipment and machinery including workshop/ farm machinery and equipment including teaching aids, and (B) scientific instruments, glass wares, chemicals, drugs, medicine and other consumable articles</p> <p>(i) more than ₹ 5 lakhs (ii) more than ₹ 3 lakhs &amp; upto ₹ 5 Lakhs (iii) more than ₹ 50,000 &amp; upto ₹ 3 lakhs (iv) upto ₹ 50000</p> <p>(C) teaching aids/charts/models/educational CDs etc.</p> <p>(i) more than ₹ 1.5 lakhs in a year per scheme (ii) more than ₹ 50000 &amp; upto ₹ 1.5 lakhs in a year per scheme (iii) upto ₹ 50000 in a year per scheme</p>	